

Councillor Miriam Lewis Leader of the Council Maldon District Council Council Offices Princes Road Maldon Essex CM9 7DL **The Rt Hon Greg Clark MP** Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government

Department for Communities and Local Government 4th Floor, Fry Building 2 Marsham Street London SW1P 4DF

Tel: 0303 444 3450 Fax: 0303 444 3289 E-Mail: greg.clark@communities.gsi.gov.uk

www.gov.uk/dclg

I have received a letter from Fiona Marshall, Chief Executive of Maldon District Council, requesting that I exercise the powers of intervention under section 21 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 in respect of the Maldon District Council Local Development Plan.

Having considered these representations carefully, I note the Council's concerns in relation to the approach taken by the Planning Inspector and I wish to test whether the inspector has reached a proportionate and balanced view on the Local Plan as a whole in the light of national planning policy.

Accordingly, in exercise of the powers under section 21(4) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, I hereby direct that the Maldon District Council Local Development Plan is submitted to the Secretary of State for approval.

THE RT HON GREG CLARK MP